
JULY 5, 1932.

Nutrition Is
Subject for
Child Study

Nutrition and better homes was to
be the theme today of the second
day of the Winona Lake Child
Health Institute. The session
opened at 8:30 this morning with
the examination of babies and pre-
school children.

Mrs. Charlotte Schweitzer Bur-
ford,. Indiana State Teachers’ col-
lege dean, presided this morning.
On the program was J. L. Barton,
instructor in agriculture and the
Future Farmers’ Club, who present-
ed a paper, “A Child’s Garden and
Its Vitamins.” It was demonstrated
by Miss Priscilla M. Warr and home
economics girls of Warsaw.

Frank C. Wilson, director of the
milk laboratory of the state board
of health; Dr. Fred R. Patterson
of the State Dental Association, of
Decatur, and Miss Aneta Beadle,
extension division of Purdue unl-

• versity were included on the morn-
ing program.

An open forum on Indiana home
ideals and housing laws opened at 1,
with Miss Leila Gaddis of Purdue
university as the presiding officer.

Mrs. Paul T. Hurt, chairman of
the American home department of
the Indianapolis Women’s Depart-
ment Club, spoke on Indiana hous-

ring laws.
Others speaking during this period

were Lewis S. Finch, sanitary engi-
neer of the state board of health;
Mrs. Erma Brown Christy, director
of home economics of Muncie city
schools; Miss Mary Beeman of Ball
State Teachers college and Miss

, Ivah Rhyan of the Indiana State
1 Teachers college.

At 3:30 meetings adjourned for
trips to summer camps Crosley and
Lucerne.

At 7:45 tonight a film will be pre-
sented, entitled "The Garden of
Childhood.”

Advisers for the day were E. J.
Barker, secretary of the state board
of agriculture; A. E. Wert, housing
division of the state board of
health; Mrs. Albion Fellows Bacon
of Evansville, Mrs. Felix T. Mc-
Whirter, state Better Homes secre-
tary; Mrs. J. W. Moore, member of
the advisory council American Bet-
ter Homes; Miss Agnes Watson,
state supervisor of home economics
education, and Mrs. Charles W.
Sewell, home and community chair-
man of the American farm bureau.

MISS MARIE WILSON
. C. F. MORSE’S BRIDE

Mr. and Mrs. A. J. Wilson of
Madison have announced the mar-
riage of their daughter, Miss Marie
Wilson, to Charles F. Morse, son of
Mrs. Walter Morse, 818 East Twenty-
first street. The wedding took place
May 19 in Greencastle with the Rev.
Lawrence Athay officiating.

Mrs. Morse attended Butler uni-
versity and Mr. Morse, John Herron
Art Institute.

GOVERNOR NOMINEE
TO BE CLUB GUEST

A luncheon meeting with Ray-
mond S. Springer, Republican nom-
inee for Governor, as a guest will
be held July 13 by the Indiana
Woman’s Republican Club. Mrs
W. A. Gremelspacher is chairman
of the affair, which will be held at
the Columbia Club.

Guesta will be Republican candi-
dates for state offices and their
wives and Republican members of
the legislature and their wives. Mrs.
Helen Johnson Karns, president,
will preside.

MRS. BROWN PLANS
SUMMER IN BRITAIN
Mrs. Demarchus Brown, 251 South

Audubon road, and Mrs. O. S. Skin-
ner, 930 East Maple Road boule-
vard, will leave Sunday to spend
the summer on the British isles.

Before sailing from New York on
she Adriatic July 16, Mrs. Brown
.Will give a lecture at Shepardstown
{Teachers' college at Shepardstown,
W. Va. While in England Mrs.
(Srown will gather material for a
Series of lectures on "Great Per-
sonalities and Ideas of the Eight-
eenth Century.” They will return
about Sept. 1.

MISS LENORE COLE,

• H. E. KEPNER WED
Miss Lenore Cole, daughter of

William Cole. 3868 Park avenue, and
Harry E. Kepner were married at 4
Sunday afternoon at the home of
the Rev. Homer Dale, 731 Ingram
street.

Attendants were Miss Beulah Cole,
the bride's sister, and Price Jarvis.
Following a reception the couple
left on a motor trip. They will be
at home after July 5 at 919 Broad-
way.

MRS. H. R. ELLIS IS
MOTHER CLUB HEAD

New r officers of Delta Tau Delta
Mothers Club of Butler university
♦re Mrs. H. R. Ellis, president; Mrs.
w. H. White, vice-president; Mrs.
Emsley Johnson, recording secre-
tary: Mrs. O. N. Gulling, treasurer,
and Mrs. Warren Gibson, Mrs. F. T.
Fairchild and Mi's. Alfred W.
Buschmann, directors.

■ BOOK CLUB HEAD TO
BE DINNER GUEST

Mrs. James Sweeney, president of
he 1900 Book Club, was honored
It a dinner Monday night at her
home, 326 East Twenty-second
Itreet, by members of the club.

Mrs. Sweeney also was the first
president, when the club was
formed in 1900. The committee in
rharge of the dinner is composed
Df Mrs. Thomas Caryson, chairman;
Mrs. Melville Taylor, Mrs. Belle
Huey and Mrs. J. c. Mooney.

Honor Miss MacGregor
Miss Elsie MacGregor, organist

and musical director of the First
Evangelical church, has returned
from New York where she was
honored with the degree of Associate
of the American Guild of Organists,
conferred by Columbia university.

Mrs. Cox Chairman
Mrs. C. E. Cox Is chairman of

the luncheon bridge to be held
Thursday at the Avalon Country
Club for women members and
their guests. Assisting her will be
Mrs. EJK. Woods and Mrs. RobertICtaJf.^/

Patterns
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TORTS PLAY IT
BY W. S. M’KENNEY

Secretary American Bridge League

I OFTEN wonder if even the good
Player at contract isn’t inclined

at times to give too much informa-
tion to his opponents during the
bidding. Take for example the fol-
lowing hand.
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The Bidding
South the dealer passes. The six-

i card spade suit headed by ace-king
j is not strong enough for an origi-
nal bid—it requires at least a side

| king.
West would pass and now North

' has two biddable five-card suits;
j therefore, the higher ranking suit
j should be bid first and his correct
opening bid is one diamond. East
passes and South then bids one
spade.

This, of course, is a one-over-one
and North must bid again. Now it
is up to North—he knows that his
partner does not have two and one-
half quick tricks, therefore it does
not look as though there is a pos-
sible slam—or that even a game
can be made in a minor suit.

If North now show's his clubs, un-
doubtedly South will rebid his
spades, because "with North being
void in spades, he feels that South
probably has six of them, and then
North will be forced to bid no
trump.

So why give the opponents the
information—regarding your clubs?
There is a possibility that you may
get that suit opened, therefore
North should conceal this strength
after his partner has bi' one spade
and jumpright into three no trump.

The Play
When North has not bid clubs,

East’s natural opening is his fourth
best club—the five-spot, which is
won by North with the nine.

It is necessary for North to get
a reading on the hand, so he leads
the ace of clubs and finds that East
held a five-card club suit. West dis-
cards a spade.

Declarer’s next play is the ace of
diamonds, followed by a small dia-
mond, upon which East drops a
spade. Then ten from dummy
forces Wests queen.

It is quite apparent to West that
North has no spades.

He further knows that to lead a
diamond will establish North’s dia-
monds for him, therefore, West
leads to weakness in dummy, re-
turning his fourth best heart—the
five.

The declarer, by , the rule of
eleven, knows that East holds only
one heart higher than the five, so
finesses the nine, which East wins
with the ace.

East does not want to’"lead into
the ten-ace in clubs—nor does he
want to grant the declarer a spade
trick, so he returns a heart, which
the declarer wins with the queen
and now plays the jack of diamonds,
East discarding a spade.

West wins with the king of dia-
mond and returns the jack of
hearts, North winningwith the king.

The two good diamonds are
cashed and East is forced to dis-
card his two spades. This leaves
him with the queen, ten and seven
of clubs, while the declarer holds
the king, jack and three of clubs.

All that the declarer must do now
is to lead the three of clubs, which
East wins with the seven and he is
forced to lead into the declarer's
king-jack.

This position play allowed the
declarer to make his contract of
three no trump.

MOTION PICTURES

LAST THREE DAYS!
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CLAUDETTE CUV!COLBERT—BROOK
in Paramount’s Triumph

THE MAN
•FROM*

YESTERDAY
—Extra! Extra!—

“KILLING to LIVE”
SO-Minuie Thrill Hit!

25c to 6 D. m.—3sc after 6
Children 10c

Always Healthfully Cool

CIRCLE
Phone Rl. 5594

Park Free—Del-Mar Garage
E4a'*

feKtflJ)
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HELEN TWELVETREES
and LEWIS STONE in

Bayard Vetller’g Gripping: Story

“UNASHAMED”
Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Pictures
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It’s Overflowing With Happiness
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MIXON BELLAH7Louise dosser Hale—Mae Marsh
Next Friday —■ '

ADOLPHE MENJOFin “BACHELOR'S AFFAIRS”
9Cr I Comfortably 1 ot- AfterI COOL j 35c
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SIMPLE, SMART FOR OFFICE
The one-sided rever neckline gives

it a smart, tailored appearance and
is slimming besides.

The skirt lines are especially lika-
ble, with the faithful panel effect
that gives the figure graceful height.
Inverted plaits provide necessary
fulness to the hem.

For the office, a cool print in crepe
silk is most economical choice. Navy
and white or an orangy-red and
W'hite is decidedly youthful. The
rever collar may be made of plain
crepe to tone with print or of white
pique.

Style N0.'512 is designed for sizes
16, iB, 20 years, 36, 38, 40 and 42
inches bust. Size 36 requires 3%
yards of 39-inch material, with
yard of 35-inch contrasting.

Our summer Fashion Magazine
will help you economize. Price of
book 10 cents.

Price of pattern 15 cents in
stamps or coin (coin is preferrd).
Wrap coni carefully.

L. P. HANSON DIES
Veteran Cabinet Maker

Was Born in Denmark.
Ten days’ illness resulted in the

death Sunday of L. P. Hanson, 88,
in his home, 1115 Wright street.

A native of Denmark, Mr. Han-
son came to Indianapolis sixty-
seven years ago. He was a cabinet
maker until his retirement about
thirteen years ago.

He was a charter member of
Trinity Danish Evangelical Luth-
eran church, founded in 1868. He
was president of the congregation
several years.

Funeral services were to be held
at 2:30 today in Trinity Danish
church. Burial was to be in Con-
cordia cemtery.

Kellogg Peace Speaker in Paris
By United Press

PARIS, July s.—Arbitration and
judicial settlement of international
disputes to prevent war, instead of
alliances of great nations "armed
,to police the world,” was advocated
in a Fourth of July address here by
former Secretary of State Frank B.
Kellogg.
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AKRON ORDERED
TO SEARCH FOR

MISSINGYAGHT
Boat With Six Aboard Is

LQng Overdue, in Race
to Berfnuda.

By United Press
NEW YORK, July s.—Uncle Sam's

giant dirigible Akron was ordered
out today to search for the yacht
Curlew, missing since June 25, with
six persons aboard.

More than 100 ships have been
seeking the white ketch, which his-
appeared during the 628-mile yacht
race from Montauk Point to Ber-
muda.

Fear was felt in shipping and
yachting circles that the trim ves-
sel, encountering bad weather, may
have foundered, with all hands.

The Akron w*as to leave the naval
air station at Yakehurst, N. J., to-
day and will fly in circles along the
course taken by the missing craft.
The vessel had an auxiliary motor,
but damage to masts and motor eas-
ily might occur in bad weather,
leaving the vessel to float helplessly
if it did not founder. Commander
A. H. Dressell will be in command
of the Akron.
By United Press

HAMILTON, Bermuda. July 5.
Vigilant watch was kept today for
the ketch Curlew, with a crew of
six, overdue on the race from Long
Island to Bermuda.

The last of the other boats, the
Spanish Rose, docked today. It
was becalmed for long periods and
reached here from the unexpected

that because he stopped the show
when I was present. And many of
his songs are o'd and some of the
others are not entirely strangers.
De Voe knows how to sell every

article of song and
comedy. In other
words he is a
mightyclever show-
man.

The Three Dona-
tella Brothers and
their sister, Car-
men, have a splen-
did instru mental
and dance routine.
Carmen is a fine
acrobatic dancer.
The accordian work
of the brothers isTom Mix
also fine.

When the act is ended. Carmen
brings her father on the stage and
he plays the Shepherd’s horn.
Then she brings her mother on the

direction of the southwest, with
gasoline exhausted.

By United Press
SANTA MONICA, Cal., July 5.

Eighteen persons were rescued from
the grounded yacht Virginia, off
Long island today, after drifting in

DE VOE KNOWS WHAT
TO PUT INTO SONGS

The Donatellas Would Have Grandma in the Act If She
Was Not Playing Baseball, But the Rest Are Present.

BY WALTER D. HICKMAN

IT seems to me that Frank De Voe knows exactly what to put into a
song and knows exactly what to keep out.
De Voe has had years of experience on the stage and he has re-

membered many lessons.
This season Frank has a rapid moving -routine of songs and con-

versation.
He has the speed of Rae Samuels and the comejiy approach of Gene

Greene. All three of these artists know how to mafee direct contact with
the audience the second they walk out on the stffee. The result is that
De Voe is the hit of the Lyric bill this week. There is no doubt about

stage and she plays the tambourine
with rare skill.

As Carmen states, “We would
bring grandmother on but she is
playing baseball.”

Saul Brilliant with several assist-
ants has a hokum act of slight ap-
peal. Stanley Brothers and Attree
hold up the acrobatic part
bill.

Primrose Semon is at her best in
her Broadway Blues number at the
close of the act. Morale’s dogs are
well but not exceptionally trained.

The movie is Tom Mix in “The
Rider of Death Valley.”

Now at the Lyric.
u u u

Other theaters today offer: “Red-
Headed Woman” at the Palace. “Re-
becca of Sunnybrook Farm” at the
Apollo, “The Man from Yesterday”
at the Circle, and Joe and Pete
Michon at the Indiana.

the fog without food since Sunday.
The yacht was chartered Satur-

day to take the party to Santa Cruz
island. The party became lost in
the fog Saturday and ran out of
fuel. All day Sunday and Monday
the craft drifted helplessly until it
grounded on a reef.

This BANK STATEMENT
tells an important story in a clear
and easily understood manner . ..

Simplified Form of the Sworn StatementWe Made to the Comptroller of Currency, Washington, D. C., at the close of Business June 30, 1932

RESOURCES*
The cash we have on hand and due from the Federal Reserve

Bank amounts to $ 8,555,518.70
We have on deposit with Banks in New York, Chicago, and

other Reserve cities, payable on demand ...... 8,169,633.82
TOTAL CASH AND DUE FROM BANKS . . i ; $16,725,152.52

We own U. S. Government Bonds and Certificates of
Indebtedness worth ; j 7,123,885.38

We own stock in the Federal Reserve Bank worth . ; ; 120,000.00
We own other first class bonds and securities worth . ; . 2,726,630.18

TOTAL WORTH OF SECURITIES
, $ 9,970,515.56

We have loaned to our customers for use in their business and
for other legitimate needs 17,150,470.56

Overdrafts ; . 17.39
Customers are to pay us interest, which accrued to date,

amounts to . ; ; 13,856.92

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE US FROM CUSTOMERS ; $17,164,344.87
Our Banking House, Safe Deposit Vaults, Furniture and

Fixtures are carried on our books at ...... ; 945,450.00
The value of other real estate we own is conservatively

appraised at ; 60,194.62
TOTAL VALUE OF REAL ESTATE OWNED . ; . $ 1,005,644.62

5 % Redemption Fund due from U. S. Treasurer . . ; . 100,000.00
TOTAL OF OUR RESOURCES $44,965,657.57

LIABILITIES*
Individuals, Firms, Corporations, and Banks doing business

in Indianapolis and elsewhere have on deposit with us . $38,172,528.06
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DEPOSITORS S3B/172,528.06

Circulating notes outstanding ;;;;; 2,000,000.00
We have reserved for dividend 50,000.00
We have reserved for interest and taxes . i ; j ; . 34,136.60

TOTAL OF OTHER LIABILITIES . $ 84,136.60
TOTAL DEPOSITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES . . $40,256,664.66

The balance over and above our total liabilitiesrepresents the
depositors’ margin of safety.

It is the bank’s working capital supplied by its stockholders,
and is carried on our books as follows:

CAPITAL. . ;.;;..$ 2,000,000.00
SURPLUS .......... ; . . . . 2,000,000.00
UNDIVIDED PROFITS, Net . 708,992.91
TOTAL AMOUNT OF WORKING CAPITAL . . . 4,708,992.91

TOTAL OF OUR LIABILITIES PLUS WORKING
CAPITAL $44,965,657.57
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HOOVER ASKS
$120,000 FOR

REUEFBOARD
Sends Special Message to
Congress, Urgently Plead-

ing for Appropriation.
By United Press

WASHINGTON. July 5.-Pres-
ident Hoover today sent a special
message to congress urgently re-
questing an appropriation of $120,-
000 to continue the work of his or-
ganization on unemployment relief
headed by Walter S. Gifford.

"The appropriation requested for
continuance of this organization is
infinitesinal in its ratio to the large
resources which are put at the com-
mand of those in distress,” the
President's piessage said, “and
that also relieves burdens upon
municipalities, states and the fed-
eral government.

“This organization is the only
agency for national co-ordination
and stimulation for the multitude of
voluntary efforts and a clearing to
these thousands of organizations
with suggestions and methods for
the alleviation of unemployment
and distress.

“Should this organization be dis-
continued. not only would its im-
portant functions of stimulation of
private giving and co-ordination be
destroyed, but there would be grave
danger of national, state, and local
volunteer groups concluding that
services such as they have rendered
are no longer necessary.”

The President declared that de-
mobilization of his unemployment
relief organization "might easily
promote widespread confusion and
bring great hardships where the
work is needed."

LONDON SOCIETY
WOMAN FIGHTS
DEATHINNOOSE

Details of Fatal ‘Cocktail
Party’ Bared, Trying to

Save Life.
(Continued from Page One)

wrote to Stephen was addressed
“My Darling Baby.” It said in
part:

“1 feel like suicide when you are
angry. Sometimes when you are
feeling furious, do try to think of
the hell I have had to endure with
J. B.”

“Are J. B. the initials of Mrs.
Barney's husband?” Sir Patrick
Hastings, defense counsel, asked.

“Yes,” Inspector Winter replied.
Mrs. Barney, in a low voice, testi-

fied she became very devoted to
Stephen and kept him “almost en-
tirely.’” she wished to marry him
she said.

Jealous of Her Lover
%

She testified her husband had
"behaved very unkindly to me,”
and was often physically violent.
She was unable to get a divorce
for lack of the grounds required in
England.

She told how she once fired a shot
from a window after Stephen left
her, pretending to have committed
suicide so he would come back.

“He used to go out and gamble
with a woman,” she said.

The chances of saving Mrs.
Barney from the gallows rested
chiefly with Sir Patrick Hastings,
chief defense counsel.

He contended at the first hear-
ing that his client was in too
“crazy a state of mind” to have in-
vented her version of the shooting.

She contended that she and
Stephen struggled for a revolver,
which was discharged.

Stephen, she said, went into a
bedroom saying weakly, “fetch a
doctor,” and she did not realize
the extent of his injuries.

Collapses in Court
Dr. Durrant, summoned by Mrs.

Barney by phone with the message,
“come at once, there has been a
terrible accident,” furnished the
chief testimony for the opening of
the prosecution’s case, Monday.

Mrs. Barney collapsed when he
described how he found Stephens’
body, in evening clothes, on the
floor, and how Mrs. Barney had
kissed the dead man and cried hys-
terically.

The prosecution built up its case
against Mrs. Barney from the time
detectives from Scotland Yard ar-
rived at her Williams Mews flat,
known to the “bright young things”
as “Gaiety cottage,” at 5 on the
morning of Memorial day. They
found Stephen lying dead on the
floor with Mrs. Barney sobbing hys-
terically over the body.

PICK NEW GRAND JURY
Oaklandon Farmer First Chosen to

Serve Remainder of Year.
Lewis C. Pickel of Oakiandon,

farmer, was selected today by Crim-
inal Judge Frank P. Baker as first
member of the Marion county grand
jury to serve the remaining six
months of the year.

Names of fifty more prospective
grand jury members were ordered
drawn today to report Saturday for
questioning. Baker also ordered
twenty-five names chosen for ex-
amination Saturday for possible
service on the petit jury.

Gone, but Not Forgotten
Automobiles reported to police as stolenbelone to:

.Horace Atherton. Greenfield. Ind.. Ford
roadster, from Capitol avenue and Market
street.

Wallace Hadlev. Plainfield. Ind., Ford
Tudor. 37-786. from Rhodius park.

William C. Faris. 2253 Hillside avenue,
Essex coach. 68-523. from Broad Ripple
park.

Booker Walker. 1447 Massachusetts ave-
nue. Ford coupe, from rear of Lowe.

Beckham Fiordan. 1333 Silver avenue.Ford coupe. 59-413. from in front of home.
Indianapolis Toilet and Apron Supply

Company. 935 East Maryland street.Stewart truck. T 13-087. from near com-
pany office.

George Mavs. 2850 Northwestern avenue.Chevrolet coupe. 65-189. from garage inrear of home.

BACK HOME AGAIN

Stolen automobiles recovered bv police
belong to:

H. Franklin. 2920 School street. Chandler
sedan found north of city.

Joe Gordon. 1222 Lee street. Ford coupe,
found at 1116 North Capitol avenue.

Whippet sedan. 41-975. found at 308 West
Sixteenth street.
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